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George Dilror Motors Ltd. appeals its convi ction on a charge 

o f unlaw fully participating in a deceptive act in respect of a consumer 

transaction contrary to section 25(2) of the Trade Practice Act , R.S.B .C. 

1979 Chap . 406. The charge was laid a s a result of a compla in t by a 

man 1-iho had co nsig n ed a motor hone to th e ~y f or sa l e . 

l'lhen the constgnrnent agreemen t was ent ered into i t was 

W1derstood be tw'een the consignor and t he canpany th at th e company would 

attE!Tlpt to sell the motor hane at a pr ic e that ..ould enab l e the cons ignor 

t o pay of f the ba l ance of the rooney which he 01ved a bank on a cooditional 

sale agreanent under the terms of which he was purchas i ng i t pl us a sum 

of approxinately $ 4 , 00 0. to be paid t o hin1. The evi d ence heard by the 

l earned tr i al j udge su ggest s that to meet t hese t,,io objectives and to al l ow 

the company a reasonable profit for its efforts to bring about a sal e, 

the motor han e would have t o have been sol d fo r approximately $22 , 000. 

The co nsignment a greement was entered into on 17 February 
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1982. At that time the market for motor hones was abnonnally soft . No . 

offer t o purchase the consignor's vehicle was received for almost three 

oonths . In the meantime the consignor, who had not been making the payments 

required W1der the conditional sale agreement, was under sane pressure fran 

the ban~ to get the vehicle sold so tha.t th e bank could get paid out. 

Finally near tl1e middle of May, 1982 an of fer to purchase 

the motor hane was r eceived . The offer was in the amount of $24,99 5 . 

H01<ever, o f tllat am::>Wlt tl1e sum of $12,995. only was to be paid in cash 

cy the purchaser. The balance was to be made up by an allo.,iance of 

$12,000 . that ¼Duld be granted the purchaser by the company as a trade 

in a ll owance on two vehicles the purchaser wished to sell. 

By the time the offer to purcha se the consignor's motor 

hane was received, the consignor owed the bank $16,685.54 including 

interest on overdue payments. A represrotat i ve of the canpany informed 

the bank that an offer had been rec eived . What the bank ' s r epresentat i ve 

was told was that tlle of f er ,-ould, if accepted, enable the consignor to 

pay out the bank but tr.at tllere ~.uuld be no surplus. The bank's representative 

was re:iuested to, and did, transmit the offer as it had been explained cy 

the ccrtq)any's representative, to the consignor. 

The consignor r el uc tantly agreed to accept the offer as it 

had been explained to him. He did so because he ha d been made to believe 

that it was unlikely that a sale of the motor heme on terms more favourabl e 

to him would be forthcaning . He did however stipulate that he was t o be 

given an oppo rtuni ty to inspect any documents rel ating to the sale. On 

being advised of t.he consignor 's acceptance of the offer, '1:.he ca11p2ll1y 

compl e t ed the sale in accordance with the terms of the offer it had received. 

On ccrnpletion a cheque for the full amoWlt owed by the consignor t o the bank 
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was forwarded to the bank. 

The consignor did not i.mnediately follow up on his request 

to inspect the documents that had been prepared by the canpany relating 

to the sale. However, several days after the sale was cCITipleted the 

purchaser met with the consignor. During the course of this meeting the 

consignor became aware for the first time of the actual terms of the 

agreement pursuant to which the purchaser had aoquired the consignor's 

rrotor heme from the oompany, that is that he had agreed to pay by way 

of cash and trade in allowances the sum of $24,995. On the face of 

it that sum was substantially in excess of what the consignor had been 

made to believe the vehicle could be sold for. 

EVidence was given at the trial that the so called "true" 

selling price of the motor hane was not $24,995. The explanation for 

the discrepancy between the price shown on the bill of sale to the purchaser 

and the price which the consignor had believed was the pr ice for which his 

rrotor heme was to be sol d, was, in the main part, that the value of the 

purchaser's trade-in vehicleS had been artificially inf lated. Witnesses 

for the c:rnpany t es tified that the effect of over valuing the traded-in 

vehicles was off set by an approxima t ely equivilant inflation in the naninal 

selling price of the consignor's rrotor hane. There was further evidence that 

the practice of over valuing trade-ins is wide spread and well known in the 

autarotive sales industry. The practice of allowing high trade-in allowances 

to prospective custorrers was sa id to encourage sales. As it is the difference 

between what is allowed on a trade-in and the selling price of a vehicle 

that is being sold that is important to both the buyer and the seller no 

harm would, as a rule, result fran the practice. 

The evidence was that the actual value to the canpany of the 
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vehicles it accepted in part payment for the consignor's ll'Ot or hone was 

$5,500. and not $12,000. and that, accordingly , the true sellin g price 

of the motor hone was $18 ,4 95. Given that $16,685.54 had to be paid to 

the bank to release its charge , it was argued that the canpany only realized 

a ccmnission of approxiirately $1,800. on the transac ti on. That argument 

over looks the fact that the traded-in vehicles were later resol d by the 

canpany for approximately $15,000. 

Section 25(2) of the Act provides, in part: 

Every supplier who . . . participates in a deceptive 
or unconscionable act or practice in respect of a 
consumer transaction ... carrnits an offence ... 

'l'he Cro,m took the position that by leading the consignor to believe 

that his motor hane could be sold fo r no more than the airount he owed 

the bank when a prospective purchaser had agreed to pay $24,995., the 

company "participated in a deceptive act in respect of a consumer 

transaction with the consignor. The position taken on behal f of the 

canpany was that there was no "consumer transaction" between the company 

and the consignor and, even if there was there was no "dece pt ive act" 

in which the canpany par ti c ipated . 

The learned trial judge ccmnenced his reasons for judgment 

with this sta temen t" 

In coMection with this matter I find that [the consignor ] 
is a consumer, that [the ccmpany] is a supplier, and that 
the transaction involved here is a consumer transaction. 

The three findings expressed in that single sentence are essential to 

a dec isi on that an of f ence under section 25(2) of the Act has been 

carmitted. However, the trial judge gave no explanation as to row he 

came to rea ch these initial findings. 

Having regard to the genera ll y accepted · meanings as well as 
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the specific definitions ascribed to the words "consumer", "supplier", 

and "consumer transaction" by the Act, i t is necessary to decide if the 

preliminary findings of the trial judge were correct. With respect I have 

concluded he was mistaken as to all three findings. 

In the process of determining whether in relation to any given 

transaction a person is a "consumer" or a "suppli er" and whether it is a 

"consumer transaction", it is helpful to think first of the relationship 

of the parties to each other and the nature of the transaction in non 

legal istic terms. 

The word "consl.lller" generally refers to a person wh0 receives 

goods or services. Likewise the word "supplier", at least when used in 

a carrnercial context connotes a person who furnishes goods or services to 

another. Taken in the sense suggested I have difficulty in categorizing 

the consignor for sale o f personal property as a consumer . I am also of 

the opinion that the consignee of personal proper t y \,iould not, as a rule, 

be thought of as a supplier. At ccmnon law the consignor \;ould be regarded 

as the principal in a transact ion involving the sale of his property and 

the consignee as his agent. 

Assuning the foregoing to be a correct analysis of the relationship 

to each other of the consignor and the canpany at ccmron law, the next 

question to be addressed is; was that relationship altered by re levant 

leg islation ? The Trade Practice Act is one of a large number of federal 

and provincial statutes enacted during the last quarter century to 

ameliorate the harshness of the cannon law in those aspects of the la w 

of contracts most affecting the buying p.ibl ic. The old rule of caveat 

emptor has , as a result of this lxldy of social legislation, been largely 

abrogated. The fact that the Act is administered by the Ministry of 
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Consumer and Corporate Affairs coupled wi th the anphasis pl aced througrout 

th e Act on th e protection of the b..lying public f r au unscrupulous vendors 

is in harmony with the notion that, by its prov i sions, the l e"Jislature 

was seeking to pro t ec t myers and not to reverse traditional concepts 

o f the meanings of '1\Crds such as "consumer" and "supplier". 

Even the general intent of a statute is, however, subject 

to specific de f initions of particular '1\Crds and phrases. In section 1 

of the Act the 1,,-ords "consumer" and "supplier", and "consumer transaction" 

are, so far as is presently relevant defined as follows: 

"Conmnner" means an individual, other than a supplier, 
wh:> participate .s in a consumer transaction, ... 

"Supplier" means a person, other than a consuner, who 
in the course of his rosiness solicits, offers, advertises 
or pranotes th e disposition or supply of the subject of 
a consumer transaction or who engages in, ... or otherwis e 
participates in a consumer transaction, whether or not 
privity of contract exists between that person and the 
consumer .. . 

"Consumer transaction " means 

(a) a sa l e, lease, rental, assignment, . .. 
or other disposition or supply of any kind 
of __personal property to an ind i vidual for 
purposes that are primarily person al, f amily 
or household . . . 

It is significan t that the definition of "consumer" specifically excludes 

a "supplier" and that the definition of "supplier" excludes a "consumer". 

The result is that while the statutorily defined '1\Crds and phras e may 

bear a wider meaning than = ul d be encanpasserl by ol der carmercial 

express i ons of a like nature, their meanings have not been reverse:i. 

l')pplyin g my interpr e ta ti on o f the defined meanings of 

"consumer" and "supplier" t o t he rel at i onship be tween th e cons ig nor 

and the CCJ1l?al1Y (which is th e r e la t ionship that i s th e subject matter 
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of the char ge) , I conclude that the consignor was not a "consumer". If 

anything his role fi tted more closely that of "sup plier". Likewise 

the canpany was not, so far as its dealings with the consignor are 

concerned a "supplier". There was no "disposition or supply of any 

kind of personal property", £ran the canpany to the consignor, There 

could therefor, as between than, have been no "consumer transaction" 

within the statuto ri ly defined meaning of those i.ords. 

It may be (I do not say it was) that the a:xnpany was in 

breach of its duty as an agent to make full disclosure to its principal, 

the consignor. Conveying to the consignor the impression that his motor 

hane could be sold for no more than he OWErl the bank ¼IOuld be considered 

by many to be "decept ive". But, in the circumstances, it does not seen that 

the canpany caimitted the offence with which it was charged. 

Ordinar ily I i.ould, having reached the conclusion I have expressed, 

proceed to allow the appeal and direct that a f inding of "not guilty" be 

substituted for that found by the trial judge. I am, however, conscious 

that the decis ion I have reached is based, in the main, on an interpretation 

of definitions in the Act that were not argued during the hearing of the 

appea l and, probably, not before the trial judge. It is, therefor, appropriate 

to afford counsel an opportunity to make further subnissions before a 

formal order in respect of the appeal is entered. Accordingly, I direct that 

no formal order shall be entered for a period of tv.u weeks fran the date 

these reasons are filed. Liberty to apply during that period to make 

such further suhnissions as co unsel may be advised, is granted. If no 

such application is made within the ti.me limi t ed therefo r, an order may 

be entered in accordance with th ese reasons. 

Prince George, B. C. 
October ll , 1984 


